

Prior to use, carefully read the instructions for use. **EN**

everX Posterior™

FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE FOR DENTIN REPLACEMENT

For use only by a dental professional in the indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

everX Posterior is suitable for use as the reinforcing material for direct composite restorations, especially in large posterior cavities, for example:

- Cavities including 3 surfaces or more
- Cavities with missing cusps
- Deep cavities (including class I, II and endodontically treated teeth)
- Cavities after amalgam replacement
- Cavities where onlays & inlays would also be indicated

Note: everX Posterior should always be covered with a layer of light-cured universal restorative composite, for sufficient wear resistance

CONTRAINDICATIONS

- Direct pulp capping
- Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate monomer or methacrylate polymer.
- At least one horizontal dimension of the cavity should exceed 3 mm.
- The product is not suitable for patients with a history of hypersensitivity to methacrylate monomers.
- Do not use as final approximal and surface composite layer.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

everX Posterior is a light-cure, radio-opaque restorative material to be used intra-orally and classified as a Type 2 and Class 2 (Group 1) per ISO standard 4049. This material has a radiopacity equivalent to 2.5-3.0 mm of aluminium (dentin = 1 mm, enamel = 2 mm). The particle size of inorganic fillers range is 0.02-0.7 µm. The average length of fibres is 800 µm and the diameter is 17 µm. The total amount of inorganic filler is approximately 57 vol%.

COMPOSITION

Barium glass, dimethacrylate, glass filler, silicon dioxide, initiator, methacrylate polymer, pigment, stabilizer

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

- Shade Selection Clean the tooth with pumice and water. Shade selection of the final composite enamel layer should be made prior to isolation.
- Cavity Preparation (Fig. 1) Prepare cavity using standard techniques. Dry by gently blowing with oil free air. The use of rubber dam is recommended to isolate prepared tooth from contamination with saliva, blood or saliva fluid. Note: For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.
- Bonding Treatment (Fig. 2) For bonding everX Posterior to enamel and/or dentin, use a light-cured bonding system such as G-Premio BOND, G-anial Bond or G-BOND. Follow manufacturer's instructions.
- Application of everX Posterior (Fig. 3) – see note for Class I and large cavities Insert everX Posterior into the Unitip APPLIER 1 or equivalent. Remove the cap, and extrude everX Posterior material directly into the cavity. Pack the everX Posterior in the cavity, using suitable instruments, until it has been adapted tightly against the cavity floor and walls. To prevent premature curing, avoid bright light in the work area. When placing everX Posterior material in the cavity, ensure that there is enough space for the overlying composite on all surfaces of the restoration (refer to point 6).

- Use a suitable matrix system to establish the proximal contour and contact area.
- When placing everX Posterior in Class 3 or larger cavity, build first the missing walls by using light-curing restorative composite before placing everX Posterior material. The wall should be thick enough to withstand the application pressure of everX Posterior. Note: Material may be hard to extrude immediately after removing hot oil storage. Prior to use, leave to stand for a few minutes at normal room temperature. Minimize exposure to ambient light. Ambient light can shorten the manipulation time.

Clinical Hint

Optionally, apply first a thin layer of flowable composite (e.g., G-anial Flo X GRADIA DIRECT Flo) to the cavity floor before the application of everX Posterior. Place the everX Posterior on top of the flowable composite and pack it in the cavity.

Light Curing (Fig. 4)

Light cure everX Posterior using a light curing unit. Keep light guide as close as possible to the composite. Refer to the following chart for irradiation Time and Effective Depth of Cure.

Irradiation Time and Effective Depth of Cure			
Curing device		Irradiation Time	Depth of cure
High Power LED Light (>1200 mW/cm ²)		10 sec.	4 mm
Halogen/ Normal LED Light (>700 mW/cm ²)		20 sec.	4 mm
The effective wavelength range of each dental curing unit must cover 450–480 nm.			
Note: Lower light intensity may cause insufficient curing or discoloration of the material.			

- Placement of the overlying composite (Fig. 5) Fill the remaining cavity space with a wear-resistant and polishable restorative composite, such as G-anial Posterior or GC KALORE. The composite layer should be of 1-2 mm on the occlusal surface. Light-cure as instructed by the manufacturer.
- Finishing and Polishing Check and adjust the occlusion. Finish and polish using standard techniques.

SHADE

everX Posterior is available in one universal shade.

STORAGE

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PACKAGES

15 units (0.25 g / 0.13 mL)

50 units (0.25 g / 0.13 mL)

CAUTION

- In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove immediately with cotton or a sponge soaked in alcohol. Flush with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam and/or COCOA BUTTER can be used to isolate the operation field from the skin or oral tissue.
- In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical attention to avoid ingestion of the material.
- Prior to starting the filling process, partially extrude paste outside of the patient's mouth and away from the patient to ensure paste is flowing properly. Do not mix with other similar products.
- For infection control reasons, Units are for single use only.
- Wear rubber-free plastic or rubber gloves during handling. Avoid direct contact with air inhibited resin layers in order to prevent possible sensitivity.
- Wear protective eye glasses during light curing.
- When polishing the polymerized material, use a dust collector and wear a dust mask to avoid inhalation of curing dust.
- Avoid getting material on clothing.
- In case of contact with unintended areas of tooth or prosthetic appliances, remove with instrument, sponge or cotton pellet before light curing.
- Do not use everX Posterior in combination with eugenol containing materials as eugenol may hinder everX Posterior from setting.
- Do not wipe the unitip with excessive alcohol as this may cause contamination of the paste.
- Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.
- In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.
- Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at <https://www.gc.dental/europe>. They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DESINFECTING: MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: To avoid cross-contamination between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if damaged. **DO NOT IMMERSIE.** Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional / national guidelines.

Undesired effects: Reporting: If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority or the country accessibility from the following links: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental. In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

UK Responsible Person GC UNITED KINGDOM Ltd. Coopers Court Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire, MK16 8JL, United Kingdom Last revised: 06/2025

Vor der Benutzung bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen! **DE**

everX Posterior™

GLASFASERVERSTÄRKTES COMPOSITE ALS DENTINERSATZMATERIAL

Nur zur Verwendung durch zahnärztliches Fachpersonal gemäß den Anwendungshinweisen.

INDIKATIONEN ZUR ANWENDUNG

everX Posterior eignet sich zum Einsatz als glasfaserverstärktes Material für direkte Kompositrestaurationen, insbesondere bei großen Kavitäten, zum Beispiel:

- 3- oder mehrflächige Kavitäten
- Kavitäten mit fehlenden Höckern
- Tiefe Kavitäten (inklusive Klasse I, II und endodontisch behandelte Zähne)
- Kavitäten nach Amalgamansatz
- Kavitäten die für Inlays oder Onlays indiziert sind

Anmerkung: everX Posterior sollte vor einer ausreichende Festigkeit immer mit einer Schicht lichterhärtenden Compositmaterial abgedeckt werden.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

- Direkte Pulpaüberkappung
- Dieses Produkt darf nicht an Patienten verwendet werden, die eine Allergie gegen Methacrylatmonomer oder Methacrylatpolymer haben
- Mindest. eine horizontale Dimension sollte die Kavitätengröße von 3 mm überschreiten
- Das Produkt darf nicht bei Patienten mit einer Überempfindlichkeit auf Methacrylatmonomer angewendet werden.
- Nicht als finale approximale und oberflächigen Compositeschicht nutzen.

PRODUKT-BESCHREIBUNG

everX Posterior ist ein lichthärtendes, röntgensichtbares, füllfähiges Restaurationmaterial, das intraoral verwendet und gemäß ISO-Norm 4049 als Typ 2 und Klasse 2 (Gruppe 1) eingestuft ist. Dieses Material hat eine Radiopazität, die 2,5-3,0 mm Aluminium entspricht (Dentin = 1 mm, Zahnschmelz = 2 mm). Die Partikelgröße anorganischer Füllstoffe beträgt 0,02-0,07 µm. Die durchschnittliche Länge der Glasfasern beträgt 800 µm und der Durchmesser 17 µm. Die Gesamtmenge an anorganischem Füllstoff beträgt ca. 57 Vol.-%.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG

Bariumglas, Dimethacrylat, Glasfaser, Siliziumdioxid, Initiator, Methacrylat-Polymer, Pigment, Stabilisator

VERABREICHUNGSHINWEISE

- Farbeauswahl Reinigen Sie das Zahnfleisch mit Bismstein und Wasser reinigen. Die Farbauswahl der definitiven Compositeschicht sollte vor der Isolation erfolgen.
- Kavitätsvorbereitung Für die Kavität mittels Standardtechnik präparieren. Mit mäßigen, ölfreien Luftstrom trocknen. Kofferdam wird zur Isolierung der präparierten Zähne empfohlen, um eine Kontamination mit Speichel, Blut, oder Gewebsaussparung zu vermeiden. Anmerkung: Zur Pulpaüberkappung Calciumhydroxid benutzen.
- Bonden (Bild 2) Zur Bonden von everX Posterior an Schmelz und/oder Dentin ein lichthärtendes Bondingmaterial wie G-Premio BOND, G-anial Bond oder G-BOND benutzen. Die Herstellerangaben befolgen.
- Platzierung von everX Posterior (Bild 3) – siehe Anmerkung, für Klasse I oder größere Kavitäten. Legen Sie everX Posterior in der Unitip APPLIER 1, oder einen vergleichbaren Applikator in die Kavität ein. Drücken Sie das Material in die Kavität. everX Posterior Material direkt in die Kavität. Zum Stopfen von everX Posterior in der Kavität entsprechende Instrumente benutzen, bis das Material dicht an Kavitätswänden und –wänden adaptiert ist. Vermeiden Sie helles Licht im Arbeitsbereich. Vermeiden Sie helles Licht auf der Kavitätsoberfläche. Während der Platzierung von everX Posterior Material in die Kavität sicherstellen, dass genügend Platz für die Abdeckung mit everX Posterior bleibt. Nach der Restaurierung gewolltestet ist (siehe Punkt 6).
- Anmerkung: - Klasse I oder größere Kavitäten (Bild 3a, 3b) a. Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes Matrizesystem zum Aufbau der Approximalität und der Kontaktpunkte. b. Wenn Sie everX Posterior in Klasse II oder größerer Kavitäten platzieren, zuerst die fehlenden Wände mit lichterhärtenden Restaurationskompositmaterial aufbauen, bevor Sie everX Posterior Material auftragen. Die Wände sollten erst dann fertig sein, wenn der Druck während der Applikation von everX Posterior standhalten.
- Anmerkung: Nach sehr kühler Lagerung kann es schwierig sein, das Material zu entnehmen. Vor der Benutzung durch einige Minuten bei Raumtemperatur einwirken lassen. Um die Verarbeitungszeit beeinflussen. Umgebungslicht, Umgebungslicht kann die Verarbeitungszeit beeinflussen.

Klinischer Hinweis

Optional zuerst eine dünne Schicht füllfähiges Composite in den Kavitätswänden auftragen (z.B. G-anial Flo X GRADIA DIRECT Flo), bevor everX Posterior appliziert wird. everX Posterior auf dem füllfähigen Compositmaterial platzieren und in die Kavität stopfen.

5. Lichthärtung (Bild 4)

everX Posterior mit einem Lichtgerät aushärten. Das Lichtgerät so nah wie möglich zur Oberfläche platzieren. Entsprechend folgenden Tabelle die Belichtungszeit und Aushärtetiefe entnehmen.

Belichtungszeit und Aushärtetiefe		
Appareil de polymérisation	Temps d'irradiation	profondeur de polymérisation
LED à puissance élevée (>1200 mW/cm²)	10 sec.	4 mm
Halogène/ Normal LED Light (>700 mW/cm²)	20 sec.	4 mm
La plage de longueur d'onde effective de chaque unité de polymérisation dentaire doit être comprise entre 450 et 480 nm.		
Note: Une intensité trop faible peut conduire à une polymérisation insuffisante et à une décoloration du matériau.		

- Placement of the couche de composite (recouvrement) (Fig. 5) Remplir le reste de la cavité avec un matériau restaurateur résistant et facile à polir comme le G-anial Posterior ou le GC KALORE. Cette couche de composite doit être de 1-2 mm sur la surface occlusale.
- Finishing and Polishing Vérifier et ajustez l'occlusion. Finir et polir de façon classique.

TEINTES

everX Posterior est disponible en une teinte universel.

CONSERVATION

everX Posterior est disponible en une seule couleur universelle.

LAGERUNG

Empfehlung für die optimalen Eigenschaften: Kühlt und trocken lagern (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

PACKUNGEN

15 Units (0.25 g / 0.13 mL)

50 Units (0.25 g / 0.13 mL)

ACHTUNG

- Bei Mund- oder Hautkontakt sofort mit einem Baumwollpellet oder einem in Alkohol getränkten Schwamm entfernen. Mit Wasser abspülen. Um Kontakt zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie ein Kofferdam oder COCOA BUTTER benutzen um das Arbeitsfeld zu isolieren.
- Bei Augenkontakt sofort mit Wasser abspülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.
- Das Material nicht in Kleidung oder auf der Kleidung entfernen.
- Bevor Sie mit der Füllungslegung beginnen, drücken Sie bitte außerhalb des Bereichs der Kavität ein wenig des Kompositmaterials aus, um zu vermeiden, dass die Materialkörner herausfließen.
- Nicht mit ähnlichen Produkten mischen.
- Um Infektionen zu vermeiden, Units nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch benutzen.
- Gummifreien Kunstoff- oder Gummihandschuhe während der Arbeit benutzen, und direkten Kontakt mit Kunststofftrichterröhrichtschichten vermeiden, um mögliche Sensibilität vorzubeugen.
- Schutzbrille während der Lichtstrahlung tragen.
- Während der Polier- und Politur des polymerisierten Materials die Absaugung laufen lassen und eine Schutzmaske tragen, um Inhalation von Schweißstaub zu vermeiden.
- Kontakt des Materials mit Anzeihäutchen vermeiden.
- Bei Kontakt mit nicht isolierten Bereichen der Zähne, oder prothetischen Arbeiten, das Material mit einem Instrument, einem Schwamm oder Baumwollpellet vor der Lichtstrahlung entfernen.
- everX Posterior nicht in Kombination mit eugenolhaltigen Materialien verwenden, da die Aushärtung von everX Posterior verhindert.
- Den Unitip nicht übermäßig mit Alkohol reinigen, da dies die Kontamination des Materials zur Folge haben kann.
- Alle Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmungen entsorgen.
- In manchen Fällen kann das Produkt Überempfindlichkeiten bei Patienten verursachen. Wenn eine solche Reaktion die Verarbeitung einstellen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.
- Stützschuldring (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind: <https://www.gc.dental/europe> Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihren Zulieferern anfordern.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFIZIERUNG

VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHIGEN GEBRAUCH: um Kreuzkontaminationen Desinfektionsmittel erforderlich. Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung des Produkts überprüfen. Desinfizieren Sie das Produkt mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel. Niemals TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen. um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr Land zugelassenen und registrierten (mid-level registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

Für die Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und klinischen Anleitung (SSCP) besuchen Sie bitte die EUAMED-Datenbank <https://ec.europa.eu/tools/euamed> oder kontaktieren Sie uns unter Regulatory@gc.dental

MELDUNG UNWÜNSCHTER VORKOMMNISSE Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen, Reaktionen oder ähnliche Vorkommnisse feststellen, wenden Sie sich an die in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführte Sir oder nicht, melden Sie diese bitte umgehend an die entsprechende Meldebeförderung für Ihr Land. Sie unter dem Link https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en finden, sowie unsere interne Meldestelle: vigilance@gc.dental Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses Produktes zu verbessern.

Letzte Aktualisierung: 06/2025

Avant toute utilisation, lire attentivement les instructions d'emploi. **FR**

everX Posterior™

COMPOSITE FIBRO-RENFORCÉ POUR REMPLACEMENT DENTINAIRE

A utiliser uniquement par un professionnel dentaire et dans le respect du mode d'emploi.

INDICATIONS

everX Posterior est utilisé comme matériau renforcé destiné aux restaurations directes postérieures, particulièrement pour de larges cavités postérieures, telles que :

- Cavités comportant 3 faces ou plus
- Cavités avec cuspidés manquantes
- Cavités profondes (incluant celles de classe I, et des dents précédemment sottoposés à traitements endodontiques)
- Cavités après remplacement de l'amalgam
- Cavités avec indications possibles d'onlays & inlays

Note: everX Posterior doit toujours être recouvert d'une couche de composite de restauration universel photopolymérisable pour bénéficier d'une résistance à l'abrasion suffisante.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

- Coiffage pulpaire direct.
- Éviter d'utiliser ces produits chez des patients présentant une allergie connue aux monomères ou polymères méthacrylates.
- À moins une dimension horizontale de la cavité doit être supérieure à 3 mm.
- Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé chez les patients présentant une hypersensibilité avérée aux monomères méthacrylates.
- Ne pas utiliser comme couche de composite finale.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

everX Posterior est un matériau de restauration radio opaque photopolymérisable utilisable en bouche, classe Type 2 et Classe 2 (Groupe 1) selon la norme ISO 4049. 2 mm. Cette matière a une radiopacité équivalente à 2,5-3,0 mm d'aluminium (dentine = 1 mm, émail = 2 mm). La dimension des particules des charges anorganiques est comprise entre 0,02 et 0,07 µm. La longueur moyenne des fibres est de 800 µm et leur diamètre de 17 µm. La quantité totale de charge anorganique est d'environ 57% vol.

COMPOSITION

Verre de baryum, diméthacrylate, fibre de verre, dioxyde de silicium, initiateur, polymère de méthacrylate, pigment, stabilisateur

MODE D'EMPLOI

- Sélection de la teinte Nettoyez la dent avec de la ponce et de l'eau. La sélection de la teinte de la couche finale de composite se fera une fois réalisée avant l'isolation.
- Préparation de la cavité (Fig. 1) Préparez la cavité selon les techniques standards. Séchez soigneusement avec de l'air sans trait d'une gaine en caoutchouc ou recommandée pour isoler la dent préparée de toute contamination par la salive, sang ou fluide sulaire.
- Pour un collage pulpaire, utilisez un hydroxyde de calcium.
- Utilisez un système de matrice adapté pour établir le contour proximal et la zone de contact.
- Pour le collage de everX Posterior à l'émail et/ou dentine, utilisez un système adhésif photopolymérisable comme le G-Premio BOND, G-anial Bond ou G-BOND. Suivez les instructions du fabricant.
- Placement de everX Posterior (Fig. 3) – cf note pour les Classes I et de larges cavités Insérez l'everX Posterior dans l'unitip APPLIER 1 ou équivalent. Retirez le capot et extrayez le matériau everX Posterior directement dans la cavité. Compressez le everX Posterior dans la cavité avec des instruments adaptés jusqu'à ce qu'il s'adapte parfaitement au plancher et aux parois de la cavité. Pour éviter une polymérisation prématurée, évitez toute lumière brillante dans la zone de travail. Lorsque vous placez everX Posterior dans la cavité, assurez vous qu'il subisse un espace l'application de everX Posterior nella cavità, accertare che ci sia spazio sufficiente per il composto da sovrapporre su tutte le superfici del restauro (fare riferimento al punto 6).
- Classi I o di larghe cavità (Fig. 3a, 3b) a. Utilizzare un sistema di matrice adatto per definire il contorno prossimale e la zona di contatto. b. Quando si deve applicare everX Posterior in Classi I o una large cavità, usare un adesivo fotopolimerizzabile come G-Premio BOND, G-anial Bond o G-BOND. Seguire le istruzioni del produttore.
- Posizionamento di everX Posterior (Fig. 3) – consultare la nota e relativa alle cavità di classe I o di grosse dimensioni Inserire everX Posterior direttamente nella cavità. Comprimete il everX Posterior direttamente nella cavità con strumenti appropriati, finché il materiale non si adatta perfettamente aderendo bene a tutto il margine brillante della cavità. Per impedire un indurimento prematuro, evitare di usare luce forte nell'area di lavoro. Durante l'applicazione di everX Posterior nella cavità, accertare che ci sia spazio sufficiente per il composto da sovrapporre su tutte le superfici del restauro (fare riferimento al punto 6).
- Classi I o di larghe cavità (Fig. 3a, 3b) a. Usare un sistema con matrice adatto per definire il contorno prossimale e l'area di contatto. b. Quando si deve applicare everX Posterior in Classi I o più grosse, ricreare innanzitutto le pareti mancanti utilizzando il composto fotopolimerizzabile per restauri e solo successivamente applicare everX Posterior. La parete dovrebbe essere sufficientemente spessa da sopportare la pressione di applicazione di everX Posterior.
- Note: Il materiale può essere duro da estrarre appena rimosso da un ambiente freddo. Prima dell'uso, lasciarlo per qualche minuto a temperatura ambiente. Ridurre al minimo l'esposizione alla luce ambientale. La luce ambientale può ridurre il tempo di manipolazione.

Atsuce éclaircissement

Optionnellement, appliquez une fine couche de composite fluide (ex G-anial Flo X, GRADIA DIRECT Flo) au plancher de la cavité avant d'appliquer l'everX Posterior. Placez alors l'everX Posterior sur le composite fluide et condensez-le dans la cavité.

- Photopolymérisation (Fig. 4) Photopolimerizzare everX Posterior avec une unité lumineuse. Gardez l'embout lumineux le plus près possible de la surface. Référez vous au tableau d'irradiation pour les temps et les profondeurs de polymérisation.
- Temps d'irradiation et profondeur de polymérisation

Appareil de polymérisation	Temps d'irradiation	profondeur de polymérisation
LED à puissance élevée (>1200 mW/cm²)	10 sec.	4 mm
Halogène/ Normal LED Light (>700 mW/cm²)	20 sec.	4 mm
La plage de longueur d'onde effective de chaque unité de polymérisation dentaire doit être comprise entre 450 et 480 nm.		
Note: Une intensité trop faible peut conduire à une polymérisation insuffisante et à une décoloration du matériau.		

- Placement of the couche de composite (recouvrement) (Fig. 5) Remplir le reste de la cavité avec un matériau restaurateur résistant et facile à polir comme le G-anial Posterior ou le GC KALORE. Cette couche de composite doit être de 1-2 mm sur la surface occlusale.
- Finishing and Polissage Vérifier et ajustez l'occlusion. Finir et polir de façon classique.

TEINTES

everX Posterior est disponible en une teinte universel.

CONSERVATION

everX Posterior est disponible en une seule couleur universelle.

CONSERVATION

Per un utilizzo ottimale, conservare in luogo fresco al riparo dalla luce (4-25°C / 39-77°F).

CONFEZIONI

15 unitip (0,25 g / 0,13 mL)

50 unitip (0,25 g / 0,13 mL)

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

- In cas de contact avec les tissus orales ou la peau, retirer immédiatement avec un coton ou une éponge imbibée d'alcool.
- En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer abondamment et consulter un spécialiste.
- Ne pas ingérer le matériau.
- Avant de débiter la procédure d'obturation, extérieurement palper la pâte hors du contact à l'eau. Pour éviter une contamination de la cavité, utiliser un COCOA BUTTER peut être utile pour isoler le champ opératoire.
- En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincez immédiatement et consultez un spécialiste.
- Ne pas ingérer le matériau.
- Avant de débiter la procédure d'obturation, extérieurement palper la pâte hors du contact à l'eau. Pour éviter une contamination de la cavité, utiliser un COCOA BUTTER peut être utile pour isoler le champ opératoire.
- Ne pas mélanger avec des produits similaires.
- Pour des raisons d'hygiène, les unitips sont à usage unique.
- Portez des gants avec ou sans plastique pendant l'opération et évitez tout contact direct d'air inhibé sur les couches de résines pour prévenir les risques de sensibilités.
- Portez des lunettes de protection lors de la photopolymérisation.
- Lors du polissage du matériau photopolymérisé, utilisez un collecteur de poussières et portez un masque pour éviter d'inhaler la poussière.
- Évitez tout contact du matériau avec les vêtements.
- En cas de contact avec les zones non soignées de la dent ou de la prothèse, enlever avec un instrument adapté, une éponge ou une bûchette de coton avant la photopolymérisation.
- Ne pas utiliser everX Posterior avec des matériaux contenant de l'eugenol car ce dernier gêne la prise.
- Ne pas essuyer l'unitip avec du talc/alcool car cela pourrait contaminer la pâte.
- Jetez les restes selon les réglementations locales.
- Dans de rares cas, ce produit peut entraîner une réaction allergique. Si tel est le cas, cessez toute utilisation du produit et consultez un médecin.
- Un équipement de protection individuelle (PPE) comme des gants, masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d'emploi peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de sécurité disponibles sur: <https://www.gc.dental/europe> Elles sont également disponibles chez vos fournisseurs.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTIION Systèmes de distribution multi-usage: pour éviter toute contamination croisée entre les patients, ce dispositif nécessite une désinfection de niveau intermédiaire. immédiatement après utilisation, désinfectez le dispositif à l'aide d'un désinfectant à effet endommageant.

NE PAS IMMÉRGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour prévenir la contamination croisée. Nettoyer le produit avec un produit de contact de l'infection de niveau intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / nationales.

Per il Riempo delle Caratteristiche di Sicurezza e dei Performances Cliniques (SSCP) consultare la banca dati EUAMED <https://ec.europa.eu/tools/euamed> o contattarci sotto Regulatory@gc.dental

DECLARATION D'EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES Si vous avez connaissance de effets indésirables, de réactions ou d'événements de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les signaler directement via le système de vigilance approprié, https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en ou à notre système interne de vigilance interne: vigilance@gc.dental Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Dernière mise à jour: 06/2025

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso. **IT**

everX Posterior™

COMPOSITO RINFORZATO IN FIBRA PER LA SOSTITUZIONE DELLA DENTINA

Per utilizzo esclusivamente professionale.

INDICAZIONI D'USO

everX Posterior è adatto all'uso come materiale di rinforzo per i restauri diretti in compositi soprattutto in grandi cavità di grosse dimensioni, ad esempio:

- Cavità che coinvolgono 3 o più superfici
- Cavità con cuspidi mancanti
- Cavità profonde (incluso quelle di classe I, e denti precedentemente sottoposti a trattamenti endodontici)
- Cavità dopo la sostituzione dell'amalgama
- Cavità in cui sarebbero indicati anche onlay e inlay

Nota: everX Posterior dovrebbe sempre essere rivestito con uno strato di composito universale fotopolimerizzabile per restauri al fine di garantire

